Forma Statement of Financial Position”) has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the proposed Group

Reorganisation on the KSL Group as if the proposed Group Reorganisation had been completed on 30

June 2010.

The preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is based on the

combined statement of financial position of the KSL Group as at 30 June 2010 which has been extracted

from the Accountants’ Report of the KSL Group set out in Appendix II of this circular and adjusted to

reflect the unaudited pro forma adjustments described in the notes thereto. Narrative description of the

unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the proposed Group Reorganisation, and

are factually supportable, are summarised in the accompanying notes.

As the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position is prepared for illustrative purposes

only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of

the KSL Group as at 30 June 2010 or any future date following the completion of the proposed Group

Reorganisation.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

85

 KSL Group
 as at   Pro forma
 30 June 2010 Pro forma adjustments KSL Group

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (note 1) (note 2) (note 3)
Non-current Assets
Investment properties 60,345   60,345
Property, plant and equipment 12,606   12,606

 72,951   72,951

Current Assets
Inventories 69,375   69,375
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 86,014   86,014
Bills receivable 6,304   6,304
Amounts due from related companies 178,965 156,584 (335,549) –
Investments held for trading 95,804 (44,871)  50,933
Short term bank deposits 86,446 (66,005)  20,441
Bank balances and cash 118,872 (45,708)  73,164

 641,780   306,231

Current Liabilities
Creditors and accrued charges 29,916   29,916
Amounts due to related companies 385,097  (385,097) –
Amounts due to non-controlling shareholders
 of subsidiaries 3,500   3,500
Taxation payable 4,342   4,342
Bank borrowings 189,769   189,769

 612,624   227,527

Net Current Assets 29,156   78,704

Total Assets Less Current Liabilities 102,107   151,655

Capital and Reserves
Share capital –  22,275 22,275
Reserves 75,411  27,273 102,684

Equity attributable to owners of the
 KSL Group entities 75,411   124,959
Non-controlling interests 17,381   17,381

Total Equity 92,792   142,340

Non-current Liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities 9,315   9,315

Total Equity and Liabilities 102,107   151,655

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

86

2. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE KSL
GROUP

The unaudited pro forma statement of comprehensive income of the KSL Group (the “Unaudited

Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income”) has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the proposed

[…]

Group Reorganisation on the KSL Group as if the proposed Group Reorganisation had been completed on

1 January 2010.

The preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income is based on the

combined statement of comprehensive income of the KSL Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010

which has been extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the KSL Group set out in Appendix II of this

circular and adjusted only to reflect the unaudited pro forma adjustments described in the notes thereto.

Narrative description of the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the proposed

Group Reorganisation, and are factually supportable, are summarised in the accompanying notes.

As the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Comprehensive Income is prepared for illustrative

purposes only, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the

KSL Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010 or any future period following the completion of the

proposed Group Reorganisation.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

87

 KSL Group
 for the six
 months ended Pro forma Pro forma
 30 June 2010 adjustment KSL Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (note 1) (note 2)

Turnover 581,752 (246) 581,506

Other income 4,933 (157) 4,776

Changes in inventories of finished goods (7,384)  (7,384)

Purchases of goods held for resale (534,627)  (534,627)

Raw materials and consumables used (13,797)  (13,797)

Write-back of allowance on inventories 2,597  2,597

Staff costs (7,383)  (7,383)

Depreciation (390)  (390)

Other expenses (13,539) 7 (13,532)

Loss arising from changes in fair value of

 investments held for trading (4,372) 1,424 (2,948)

Gain arising from changes in fair value of

 investment properties 12,705  12,705

Finance costs (2,159) 56 (2,103)

Profit before taxation 18,336  19,420

Income tax expense (4,820)  (4,820)

Profit for the period 13,516  14,600

Other comprehensive income
Exchange differences arising on translation 576  576

Other comprehensive income for the period 576  576

Total comprehensive income for the period 14,092  15,176

Profit for the period attributable to:

 Owners of the KSL Group entities 11,981 1,084 13,065

 Non-controlling interests 1,535  1,535

 13,516  14,600

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

 Owners of the KSL Group entities 12,420 1,084 13,504

 Non-controlling interests 1,672  1,672

 14,092  15,176

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

88

3. UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS OF THE KSL GROUP

The unaudited pro forma statement of cash flows of the KSL Group (the “Unaudited Pro Forma

Statement of Cash Flows”) has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the proposed Group Reorganisation

on the KSL Group as if the proposed Group Reorganisation had been completed on 1 January 2010.

The preparation of the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows is based on the combined

statement of cash flows of the KSL Group for the six months ended 30 June 2010 which has been

extracted from the Accountants’ Report of the KSL Group set out in Appendix II of this circular and

adjusted only to reflect the unaudited pro forma adjustments described in the notes thereto. Narrative

description of the unaudited pro forma adjustments that are directly attributable to the proposed Group

Reorganisation, and are factually supportable, are summarised in the accompanying notes.

As the Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Cash Flows is prepared for illustrative purposes only, and

because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the cash flows of the KSL Group for

the six months ended 30 June 2010 or any future period following the completion of the proposed Group

Reorganisation.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

89

 KSL Group
 for the six
 months ended Pro forma Pro forma of
 30 June 2010 adjustment KSL Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (note 1) (note 2)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation 18,336 1,084 19,420

Adjustments for:

 Depreciation 390  390

 Loss arising from changes in fair value of

  investments held for trading 4,372 (1,424) 2,948

 Impairment loss on trade debtors 310  310

 Reversal of impairment loss on trade debtors (871)  (871)

 Write-back of inventories (2,597)  (2,597)

 Gain arising from changes in fair value of

  investment properties (12,705)  (12,705)

 Finance costs 2,159 (56) 2,103

 Gain on disposal of property, plant and

  equipment (51)  (51)

 Interest income from bank deposits (340) 157 (183)

Operating cash flows before movements in

 working capital 9,003  8,764

Decrease in inventories 5,952  5,952

Increase in debtors, deposits and prepayments (16,320)  (16,320)

Increase in bills receivable (3,180)  (3,180)

Increase in investments held for trading (14,111)  (14,111)

Increase in creditors and accrued charges 10,175  10,175

Cash used in operations (8,481)  (8,720)

Profits Tax refunded 256  256

NET CASH USED IN

 OPERATING ACTIVITIES (8,225)  (8,464)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

90

 KSL Group
 for the six
 months ended Pro forma Pro forma
 30 June 2010 adjustment KSL Group
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (note 1) (note 2)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (336)  (336)

Interest received from bank deposits 340 (157) 183

Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 18,132  18,132

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and

 equipment 59  59

NET CASH GENERATED FROM

 INVESTING ACTIVITIES 18,195  18,038

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Drawdown of bank borrowings, net 23,666  23,666

Dividends paid (25,831)  (25,831)

Interest paid (2,159) 56 (2,103)

Repayment of bank borrowings of Retained Group – (22,872) (22,872)

Increase in amounts due from related companies (64,648)  (64,648)

Increase (decrease) in amounts due to related

 companies 58,051 (81,860) (23,809)

Increase in amounts due to non-controlling

 shareholders of subsidiaries 3,490  3,490

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (7,431)  (112,107)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND

 CASH EQUIVALENTS 2,539  (102,533)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT

 BEGINNING OF THE PERIOD 202,503  202,503

EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE

 CHANGES 276  276

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
 END OF THE PERIOD 205,318  100,246

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION ON THE KSL GROUP

91

Notes:

1. The amounts have been extracted without adjustment from the combined statement of financial position, combined